

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

05-29-2015

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

v.

Appeal No. 2015AP000161 - CR

WILLIAM J. THURBER,
Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

Appeal from the circuit court for Winnebago County, Honorable
Daniel J. Bissett, Judge.

SCZYGELSKI & PANGBURN LAW FIRM, LLC.
Ralph J. Sczygelski
State Bar No. 01001417
713 Washington Street
Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54220
Telephone: 920-682-9990
Email: Ralphwislaw@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENTS..... 33

 I. THE COURT SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED MELISSA BLANK TO TESTIFY FOR
 THE DEFENSE DESPITE THE FACT THAT MELISSA BLANK WAS NOT NAMED
 ON A LIST OF WITNESSES.33

 II. ATTORNEY CARVER SHOULD BE FOUND INEFFECTIVE.38

 A. ATTORNEY CARVER SHOULD HAVE PROVIDED NOTICE THAT MELISSA
 BLANK WOULD TESTIFY.45

 B. ATTORNEY CARVER SHOULD HAVE CALLED ANDREW LUTZOW TO
 TESTIFY.45

 C. ATTORNEY CARVER SHOULD HAVE OBTAINED AND USED THE
 SURVEILLANCE VIDEO.46

 D. ATTORNEY CARVER SHOULD HAVE CONSULTED MORE WITH THURBER.47

 E. THE ACCUMULATION OF ERRORS JUSTIFIES A NEW TRIAL.....47

CONCLUSION..... 48

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....50

CERTIFICATION 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Citations

<u>Kutchera vs. State</u> 69 Wis. 2d 534, 230 N.W.2d 750 (1975)37
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 US 668, 687 (1984)	.38
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 133 Wis. 2d 207, 216-17, 395 N.W.2d 176 (1986)	.38
<u>State v. Jeannie M. P.</u> 2005 WI App 183, 286 Wis.2d 721, 703 N.W.2d 694	.41
<u>State v. Delgado</u> 194 Wis. 2d 737, 535 N.W.2d 450 (Ct. App. 1995)	.41, 43, 44, 45
<u>State v. Lindh</u> 161 Wis.2d 324, 468 N.W.2d 168 (1991)	.41
<u>State v. Glass</u> 170 Wis.2d 146, 488 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1992)	.41, 43, 44, 45
<u>State v. Eckert</u> 203 Wis.2d 497, 553 N.W.2d 539 (Ct. App. 1996)	.41, 43
<u>State v. McMahon</u> 186 Wis. 2d 68, 85, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1994)	.41
<u>State v. Thiel</u> 2003 WI 111, ¶20, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	.41
<u>State v. Moffett</u> 147 Wis. 2d 343, 347, 433 N.W.2d 572, 577 (1989)	.44
<u>State vs. Zimmerman</u> 2003 WI App. 196, ¶36, 266 Wis. 2d 1003, 669 N.W.2d 762	.47

State Statutes

Section 971.23(2m)(a)15, 36, 37, 38
Sec. 971.23(7m)37
